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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
GOODHUE COUNTY, MN 

June 27, 2016 MEETING MINUTES 
DRAFT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The meeting of the Goodhue County Board of Adjustment was called to order at 5:30 pm by 
Chair Bob Benson in the Goodhue County jury assembly room in Red Wing, Minnesota. 

1. Roll Call 
Commissioners Present: Richard Ellingsberg , Mike Hinsch, Bob Benson, Richard Mallan, and 
Howard Stenerson (arrived at 5:42), 

Commissioners Absent: Brandon Schafer 

Staff Present: Land Use Management (LUM) Director Lisa Hanni and Zoning Assistant Casey 
MacCallum 

2. Approval of Agenda 
1Motion by Commissioner Mallan and seconded by Commissioner Ellingsberg to approve the 
agenda for the June 27, 2016 meeting, with the withdrawal of item number 9. Motion carried 
5:0. 

3. Approval of Minutes 
2Motion by Commissioner Mallan and seconded by Commissioner Ellingsberg to approve the 
May 23, 2016 minutes with correction. Motion carried 5:0. 

Conflict/Disclosure of Interest  
None of the Board members declared a conflict of interest. 

4. PUBLIC HEARING: Jackie Schimek - Variance request from A1 Agricultural Protection 
district, GENERAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS, required 100 foot Rear Yard setback to allow a 
horse training and breeding facility within 10 feet of the rear lot line, a 90 foot encroachment at 
23310 420th St. in Zumbrota Township. 47.013.0300. 

Land Use Management Director Lisa Hanni presented the staff report and attachments. 

Jackie Schimek was present.  

Commissioner Stenerson inquired about the residential use within the training facility, and 
weather a variance is also required for the residence.  

Chair Benson opened the public hearing:  

Zumbrota Supervisor Roger Ballstadt stated that the Township has no objections to the  use or 
variance to the rear lot line.  

Martin Amundson (the surrounding land owner to the south and west of the request) noted 
that the Applicant was clear and straight forward and the Applicant seemed easy to work 
with.  

3After Chair Benson asked three times for further comments.  After hearing none, 
it was moved by Commissioner Stenerson and seconded by Commissioner Mallan 
to close the public hearing.  

Motion carried 5:0 

The applicant is planning to register the feed lot.  

Commissioner Stenerson noted his concern about prohibiting future development with this 
variance. Director Hanni noted the ability to develop the site under current zoning. Zoning 
Assistant MacCallum clarified that access has limited the development potential for the 
section.  
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4Motion by Commissioner Stenerson, second by Commissioner Hinch, that the 
Board of Adjustment: 

 adopt the staff report into the record (dated June 27, 2016);  

 adopt the findings of fact;  

 accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented 
into the record; and  

APPROVE the Variance request from A1 Agricultural Protection district, 
GENERAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS, required 100 foot Rear Yard setback to 
allow a horse training and breeding facility within 10 feet of the rear lot line, a 90 
foot encroachment,  

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Conformance with the application submitted to Goodhue County Land Use 
Management Office dated May 26, 2016,  

2. Compliance with all necessary state and federal permits and licensing, 

3. This variance is for this building only. No future building shall be allowed to 
encroach into the setback due to the approval of this variance, 

4. An as-built survey indicating the structure is no closer than 10 feet from the 
property line, and  

5. Building permit will be required  

at the property located at 20360 42nd St. Mazeppa, MN 55956, Part of the NE ¼ of 
NW ¼, Section 13, Twp 110, Range 015, in Zumbrota Township; as legally 
described on EXHIBIT “A” (doc# 619163), PID#47.013.0300. 

Motion carried 5:0 

5. Other Business 
None  

6. Staff Updates 
Staff provided an update that the County Board approved the Comprehensive Plan. Printed 
copies of the approved Comprehensive Plan will be provided to the BOA members.  

Richard Mallan noted his appreciation for  the use of the County Board room.  

Director Hanni and Commissioners discussed the benefits of changing the starting time for BOA 
meetings.  

5Adjourn: Moved by Commissioner Hinch, second by Commissioner Stenerson, to 
adjourn the June 27, 2016 Board of Adjustment meeting at 5:55 p.m.  

Motion carried 5:0. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Casey MacCallum 
Zoning Assistant 
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MOTIONS 

                                                 
1
 APPROVE the BOA meeting agenda. Motion carried 5:0. 

2
 APPROVE the May 23,2016 minutes. Motion carried 5:0. 

3
 CLOSE the Schimek variance Public Hearing. Motion carried 5:0. 

4
 APPROVE Schimek’s request for a variance from the Rear lot line setback. Motion carried 5:0. 

5
 ADJOURN the June 27, 2016 Board of Adjustment meeting. Motion carried 5:0 
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To:       Board of Adjustment 
From:     Land Use Management  
Report Date:  July 14, 2016 
Meeting Date:  July 25, 2016 
 
Application Information: 

Applicant: Steve Matthees 
Address of Zoning request: 23231 County 9 Blvd.  
Zoning district: A1 
 
Township Information: Goodhue Township has signed the application without 
offering any comments. 

 
Attachments:  

Applicant Statement 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: Articles 13, Section 7 
Odor Distance Map 

 
Notice:  Variance request from the Confined Feedlot Regulations Article 13, Section 7, 
Subdivision 6 to construct a feed lot within the 1,000 foot setback for the property at 
23216 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027; Section 25, Township 111, and Range 15 in 
Goodhue Township from a dwelling on the property at 23089 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, 
MN 55027; Section 25, Township 111, and Range 15 in Goodhue Township. 
 
Background: The purpose of this variance is to expand a feed lot on parcel 33024500. 
Parcels under Article 13 Confined Feedlot Regulations, Section 7 Subdivision 6 are 
required to have a 1,000 foot setback from the dwellings not associated with the feed lot. 
The Applicant is proposing to be within 960 feet, a 40 foot encroachment.  
 
Virginia Westlie, Goodhue County Feedlot Officer, 651-923-5286 
vwestlie@goodhueswcd.org, Comments April 4, 2016: 
At this time the Matthees permit has been submitted and accepted by the feedlot officer. 
The permit is now in the middle of the technical review. Reviewing that all Feedlot 
regulations and technical requirements are met includes Karst, Soil Borings 
/investigation, Manure Management Plans, Site location, land application, manure 
structure requirements, and operation management.   
 
Findings of Fact: 
Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall specify in their 
findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted when: 
 

1) They are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control; 

mailto:vwestlie@goodhueswcd.org
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The intent of the controls are to reduce feed lot expansion’s impact, 
specifically nuisances odors, has on surrounding neighbors. In this 
case the house that requires the variance is the home of the feed lot 
owner, but because it is on a different parcel and there could be a 
future transaction of either property the set back is required.  

 
2) The variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan; 

The 2016 Comprehensive Plan supports the development of feed lots and the 
agricultural industry in several chapters, objectives, and implementations 
strategies.  

 
Objective of animal agriculture (page 22): 

1. Support and encourage farmers so they provide an adequate supply of 
healthy livestock 

3. Encourage the use of best management practices for animal and crop 
agricultural practices  

5. Support the growth of animal agriculture in an environmentally 
friendly manner 

 
Animal agriculture implementation strategies (page 23): 

1. The University of Minnesota’s odor OFFSET tool will be used when 
considering new feedlots and feedlot expansion requests 

4. Encourage best practices for waste handling, manure spreading, pest 
control, fertilizer application, and erosion control 

5. Evaluate feedlots and feedlot registration requirements to ensure 
they are addressing health, safety and welfare concerns for adjacent 
landowners, water quality, and soil health 

 
3) There are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  
The intent of the provision is to decrease the odorous nuisance of 
feedlots. The house that requires the setback variance is located on a 
parcel that is registered as a feedlot and is occupied by Steve Matthees 
part owner of the feedlot requesting the variance. Contiguous 
ownership does not meet the exception to having to comply with 
feedlot setback requirements, due to the potential for future sale.  

 
4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
The Applicant is proposing to place the feed lot buildings in a 
reasonable location. Repositioning the proposed structures could 
negatively impact operation of the expanded feedlot and rational use 
of the subject property. 

 
5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

The surrounding neighborhood’s character will not change. There are 
many feed lots in this area.  
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6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
There is no use change being proposed.  

 
7) The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance.  
 

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns identified at the July 25, 2016 
BOA meeting and public hearing: 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated 
July 14, 2016); adopt the findings of fact; and based on the application, testimony, 
exhibits, and other evidence presented; and approve the variance request of Steve 
Matthees from the Confined Feedlot Regulations Article 13, Section 7, Subdivision 6 to 
construct a feed lot within the 1,000 foot setback (approximately 960’) from a dwelling 
(located at 23089 County 9 Blvd).  
 
Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Conformance with the application submitted to Goodhue County Land Use 
Management Office dated June 15, 2016,  

2. Compliance with all necessary state and federal permits and licensing, 
 
at 23216 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027; Section 25, Township 111, and Range 15 
in Goodhue Township. 
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To:      Board of Adjustment 
From:     Land Use Management  
Report Date:  July 15, 2016 
Meeting Date: July 25, 2016 
 
Application Information: 

Applicant: Mikkel and Carol Gardner  
Address of Zoning request: 29072 Leroy Ave.  
Zoning district: R1 – Suburban Residential  
Township Information: The Applicant has asked Florence Township for permission 
to construct part of a new wastewater system within the Wells Street Right-of-Way.  
The Township would need to either vacate a portion of the Wells Street Right-of-Way 
or grant the Gardner’s an easement.  The County has not been made aware of any 
Township action as the date of this staff report. 

 
Attachments:  

Applicant Statement 
Site Map 
Minnesota State Rules Chapters 7080  
Survey with Easement  

 
Notice: Variance request from the MN Rules 7080 Front Yard setback requirement of 
10 feet from the property line, to place a septic system up to the lot line at 29072 Leroy 
Ave., MN 55026, Lot 12 & 13 block 35 Town of Frontenac, Section 11 Township 112, and 
Range 13, in Florence Township. 
 
Background: The purpose of this variance is to allow the construction of a septic 
system within the setback on parcel 32.130.1350. The Gardner’s existing wastewater 
system is not functioning properly and is in need of replacement.  On-site sub-surface 
wastewater treatment systems under Minnesota Rules Chapters 7080.2150 as adopted 
by Goodhue County and governed by MPCA are required to have a 10 foot setback from 
every property line. The Applicant is planning to construct the new wastewater 
treatment system over the property boundary and within the right-of-way with either an 
easement or vacation of right-of-way (Wells Street) from the Florence Township.  
 
The Variance is necessary due to the limited size of the Gardner’s lot, the need to 
separate the new wastewater systems from a well located on the abutting property 
(north), and because of limitations based on existing structure and locations of the 
existing wastewater system. 
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Findings of Fact: 
Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall specify in their 
findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted when: 
 

1) They are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control; 
The intent of the setback provision is to provide minimum separation 
from wastewater systems and property lines to help protect public 
health.   The septic system is proposed to be constructed within the 
setback area and into the Wells Street Right-of-Way. This stretch of 
Wells Street in Old Frontenac is unlikely to expand as it is a minor 
residential street servicing only three residences; and future 
development should not increase the demand on this street.  

 
2) The variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan; 

The 2016 Comprehensive Plan recognizes both the historic nature of Old 
Frontenac and the priority of maintaining it as a vital residential 
community. 

 
“The rural hamlet of old Frontenac in Florence Township is situated at the 
north end of a plain which is 3 miles wide and 10 miles long that rises across 
successive terraces from the sandy beaches of Lake Pepin, a natural lake in 
the Mississippi River, to the foot of the encircling bluffs.  
 
The District contains frontier adaptations of important architectural styles 
from the pre-Civil War and early post-Civil War periods with examples 
representing French Colonial, Greek Revival, and Greorgian. The District of 
Old Frontenac and many individual properties are listed on the National 
Register of Historic Places and are recognized as a locally designated 
historic district by Florence Township.” (Page 96) 

 
Objectives for The Cultural and Historic areas:  
 
1. Maintain, enhance, and identify cultural and historic areas of the County  
2. Encourage building projects to preserve or enhance existing historical 

structures, rather than demolish them  
3. Preserve, protect and restore the County’s historic and culturally 

significant landscapes, sites, and structures 
4. Coordinate with other units of government to promote sound 

management of the county’s historic and cultural resources 
 

All of these objectives speak to the support of this variance to construct the 
septic system. If the variance is not approved it may not be possible to 
maintain, improve and continue to use the dwelling on the property. 

 
 
3) There are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  
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The following issues constitute practical difficulties resulting in the 
need for the requested variance: 
 

 The limited size of the Gardner’s lot;  

 the need to separate the new wastewater systems from a well located 
on the abutting property (north); and 

 limitations for siting the new wastewater system based on locations of 
existing structures and locations of the existing and previous 
wastewater systems. 

 
4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
The Applicant cannot move or improve the well located on the 
abutting property immediately north of the Gardner’s property (2950 
Leroy Avenue) whose setback precludes constructing a wastewater 
system on most of the Gardiner’s property.  

 
5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

The surrounding neighborhood’s character will not change. All of the 
neighbors have septic systems, and the septic system should only 
require minor differences in grading, when finished.  

 
6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
There is no use change proposed.  

 
7) The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance.  

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns identified at the July 25, 2016 
BOA meeting and public hearing: 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated 
July 15, 2016); adopt the findings of fact; and based on the application, testimony, 
exhibits, and other evidence presented: approve the variance request from the MN Rules 
7080 Front Yard setback requirement of 10 feet from the property line, to place a septic 
system up to the lot line (abutting the Wells Street Right-of-Way at 29072 Leroy Ave., 
Old Frontenac, MN 55026,. Lot 12 & 13 block 35 Town of Frontenac, Section 11 
Township 112, and Range 13, in Florence Township. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Conformance with the application submitted to Goodhue County Land Use 
Management Office dated June 21, 2016,  

2. Compliance with all necessary State and Federal permits and licensing,  
3. A survey to illustrate and describe the easement or vacated right-of-way (Wells 

Street) where the proposed wastewater system will be constructed shall be 
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submitted to Goodhue County as part of the Wastewater System Permit 
application.  

4. The septic system shall be designed to minimize encroachment within the Wells 
Street Right-of-Way. 
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